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Commission 
Overview
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WSSC WATER
AT A GLANCE
Established in 1918, WSSC Water is the largest 
water/wastewater utility in Maryland and among the 
largest in the nation. Our service area spans 
approximately 1,000 square miles in Prince George’s 
and Montgomery counties. We proudly serve 1.9 
million residents with safe and reliable drinking water 
and help protect the Chesapeake Bay by treating and 
returning clean water back to Maryland waterways.

4



WSSC Water is an 
Anchor Institution

$8.8M
Financial assistance for 
income-constrained 
customers in FY 2026

11,650
Customers received 
financial assistance
in FY 2025

11,000+ Miles
Water and sewer mains
in service area

$9B
In infrastructure assets 
maintained on behalf of 
our customers

1,800+
Members of
Team H2O deliver
on our mission

45% 
Members of Team H2O 
live in service area

$634.5M
Over the past 5 years (FY21-FY25), 
WSSC Water’s work has contributed
to businesses in Montgomery &
Prince George’s counties

225
Community 
events
annually 
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Timeline, Outreach 
and Budget 
Terminology
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WSSC Water
Budgeting Process
& Statutory Milestones

WSSC Water Budget Preparation

Capital
Improvements
Plan Update
Starts
April

Operating
Budget
Preparation
Kick-Off
May

Preliminary 6-Year
Capital Improvements
Plan Presented to the
Commissioners
July

Planning Level
Operating Budget
Presented to
Commissioners
September

Public Hearings on the
Capital Improvements Plan 
September

Spending Affordability Process

Bi-County
Working Group
Meetings Start
September

Prince George’s County
TIEE Committee Hearing
on Operating Budget
October

Montgomery County
T&E Committee Meeting
on Operating Budget
October

Montgomery 
County 
Council and
Prince George’s
County Council
By November 1

Statutory Milestones

SAG
Resolution
Passed
October 28, 2025

Commission
Approval
to Transmit
the FY26
Preliminary
Proposed
Budget
December 17, 2025

Transmittal
of Preliminary
Budget
to County
Governments
January 12, 2026

Public
Hearings
on FY26
Preliminary
Proposed
Budgets
January 28, 2026
(Montgomery)
January 29, 2026
(Prince George’s)

Commission
Approval
to transmit
the FY26
Proposed
Budget
February 18, 2026

Transmittal
of Proposed FY26
Budget to County
Governments 
March 1, 2026

County Council &
County Executive
Meetings on
FY26 Budget
February 
through April 2026

Bi-County
Meeting to
Approve
FY26 Budget
May 7, 2026

Commission
Adoption of
FY26 Budget
& Rates 
June 17, 2026
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Public Hearing Outreach Efforts

Social Media: 
Facebook, Instagram, Nextdoor

Direct Mail
October–December 2025 
Customer Pipeline newsletter 
included in WSSC Water bills 

Newspapers: 
Public notices in The 
Washington Post (12/15/2025), 
Prince George’s Post 
(12/18/2025) 

Driving customers to website
Posted on WSSC Water website 
and notified customers & 
stakeholders via Constant 
Contact email list

News Release & Constant Contact
News release issues on 1/22/2026 
followed by Constant Contact to 
stakeholders 
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Budget Terminology
Capital Budget – Used for long-term investments, such as infrastructure and facilities

Debt Service – Principal and interest payments on money borrowed for the capital budget

Operating Budget – Pays for the daily business of running WSSC Water, including maintenance and debt service

Pay-As-You-Go Financing (PAYGO) – The funding of capital expenditures with cash instead of debt

Ready-to-Serve Charges
• Account Maintenance Fee - Recovers the cost of service associated with maintaining and servicing customer accounts, 

including purchasing, maintaining, reading, and replacing meters; processing meter readings; generating and mailing 
customer bills; and providing customer services. The fee is based on meter size and assessed each bill period.
 For a typical residential meter (5/8” – 1”), the AMF is $32.94 or $0.36098 per day.

• Infrastructure Investment Fee - Funds a portion of the debt service associated with water and sewer pipe reconstruction 
under WSSC Water’s Capital Improvements Program. The fee is based on meter size and assessed each bill period.
 The IIF for a 5/8” meter is $22.67 or $0.2484 per day.

Bay Restoration Fee - $15 per quarter fee levied by the State of Maryland that WSSC Water collects and provides to the 
Comptroller of Maryland to restore health of  Chesapeake Bay

Regional Sewage Disposal – WSSC Water’s share of maintenance and operating costs at DC Water’s Blue Plains Advanced 
Wastewater Treatment Plant
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FY 2027 Preliminary 
Proposed Budget
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FY 2027 Preliminary Budget

$1.94B

Operating 
Sources $1.197B

Customer Rate 
Revenue $1.098B

Other Sources of 
Revenue $96.5M

External Funding $2.5M

Operating
Uses $1.197B

Operating 
Expenses $708.6M

Debt Service $388.4M

PAYGO $100.0M

Capital
Sources $741.6M

Debt $480.8M

State $133.1M

PAYGO $100.0M

SDC & Other 
Contributions $27.7M

Capital
Uses $741.6M

WSSC Water 
Infrastructure $645.5M

Inter-
jurisdictional 
Investments

$104.4M

Adjustments for 
Developer 

Funded
$(8.3)M
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Total Budget: FY 2026 Approved and FY 2027 Preliminary
FY 2027 Preliminary Budget: +$108.3M (+5.9%) vs. FY 2026 Approved

Operating Budget: +$63.5M (+5.6%)

Capital Budget: +$44.8M (+6.4%)

$742 M, 
38%

$1,197 M, 
62%

FY 2027 Preliminary Budget: $1.9 Billion

$697 M,
38%

$1,133 M,
62%

FY 2026 Approved Budget: $1.8 Billion

Note: All funds are included in data; Capital Budget excludes developer contributions that are included in the CIP
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Bottom-Line Upfront
WSSC Water formulated a balanced budget 
with millions in cuts and cost containment

WSSC Water targeted a 
cut of 5% below FY26 
Approved Budget;
FY27 Proposed Budget 
is an 8% reduction  

$27M cut from the
discretionary portion of 
departmental budgets 
across 6 strategic priorities

Focused on cost 
containment and 
sought efficiencies 
over new headcount

Prioritized capital budget 
programs to maximize
outcomes and use of
the available funding
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FY27 Proposed Budget Drivers

Debt Service & PAYGO (Pay-As-You-Go) 
• Make steady payments on past borrowing
• Directly fund new projects to keep our

water and sewer system strong
• Increasing PAYGO reduces reliance on

bonds and saves on debt service costs

Competitive Wages
• Livable wage is minimum
• Carries forward newly negotiated CBA

raises
• Competitive wages critical to hiring and

retaining skilled staff

Federal Funding Constraints
• Federal support is limited compared to

overall needs
• Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act

(IIJA) ends after Fiscal Year 2026

Rising Costs
• Increases in core operating items like

regional sewage disposal fees, employee
health care and utilities (heat & light)

• Budget pressures arising from inflation
and tariffs
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FY 2027 Budget / Where The Money Goes

Cost Drivers
56 cents or 56% of costs are due to non-
discretionary items such as capital project 
financing, chemicals, biosolids hauling, 
healthcare and heat, light & power

Operations & Maintenance

• Operations and maintenance for facilities 
(Including share of Blue Plains)

• Fixing broken or leaking pipes and repairing 
roads

• Heat, light and power for facilities
• Maintaining vehicles and equipment
• Customer assistance program funding
• Customer service
• Corporate finance
• IT services

26¢

33¢

41¢

Capital Improvements
(Debt Service & PAYGO)

• Debt payments and cash for the 
construction of pipes and facilities

Team H2O

• Salaries and wages
• Employee benefits
• Employee training
• Workforce development
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Customer Assistance & 
Community Benefits
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People

$10.64M
20% increase over FY26 
financial assistance program 
budget to help protect more 
income-constrained customers 
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Commitment to Affordability
Customer Assistance Programs

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027

Promise Pay Contract  $           3,300,000  $         3,630,000  $         3,630,000

Customer Assistance Program 2,200,000 2,200,000 2,200,000

Bill Adjustments 1,212,000 1,212,000 1,212,000

Water Fund Donation 500,000 750,000 750,000

Additional Programs - 175,000 1,948,000

CAP Leak Repair Program 350,000 700,000 700,000

PipeER Program 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total Budget for Assistance Programs  $        7,762,000 $        8,867,000 $        10,640,000

+20%
(+$1.8M)

Increase in assistance from FY 2026

In FY 2026, WSSC Water offered one-time financial assistance of up to $750 to eligible customers with past-
due water and sewer bills, totaling $2.4 million in funding.
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Capital
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FY27
Capital Improvements
Program (CIP)

FY27
Budget
$749.9M*

Total Six Year
FY27-32 Budget
$4.82B

Projects
In Progress

219 $231M

Projects
Launching in 2027

88 $202M

*The remaining $326.3M covers initiatives such as the Lead Reduction Program, PFAs, Blue Plains, Master Planning, Developer Projects = $749.9M 20



FY 2027 Proposed vs. FY 2026 Adopted
Capital Budget
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Proposed FY27 vs. FY26
($ Thousands)

FY26: $715,529

FY27: $749,918 $34.4M (5%)

Water Distribution 
(Water Mains and Pump Stations)

$13,884 (8%)
Main driver(s):
• Optimizing Water Reconstruction

Mixed-Use
(ESP, Other Capital Programs, Land, Beltway)

$49,216 (35%)
Main driver(s):
• I-495/I-270 Traffic Relief Plan;
• Reduction in Master Planning and
Facility Planning and Investment

Water Treatment
& Storage 
(WFPs, Reservoirs, Water Tanks)

$19,264 (30%)
Main driver(s):
• Closing of Potomac Consent Decree

Innovation &
Investment Priorities
(Water Supply, Meters, Climate Action)

$29,785 (75%)
Main driver(s):
• Metering Infrastructure Upgrade

Interjurisdictional
Agreements
(Blue Plains, Mattawoman)

$55,398 (71%)
Main driver(s):
• DC Blue Plains Capital Investment
Schedule

General Facilities
(Support Center, Depots, Laboratory, Buildings)

$16,770 (47%)
Main driver(s):
• Support Center Infrastructure
replacement
• Anacostia Depot Reconfiguration

Water Resource
Recovery (WRRFs)

$21,831 (72%)
Main driver(s):
• Western Branch Process Train
Improvements

Wastewater Collection
(Sewer and Pump Stations)

$31,019 (20%)
Main driver(s):
• Optimizing Sewer Reconstruction
• Addressing previously deferred
projects to address reducing I/I and
poor infrastructure
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Capital Priorities
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Power Potomac
Water Filtration Plant
Power Outage

$4.5M
Proactive Investment in 
Electrical Upgrades
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Pipes

$9.5M
Proactive Investment to 
Improve Reliability and 
Redundancy

54” Major Break in Prince 
George’s County
~300,000 customers affected,
hospitals, schools, Joint Base Andrews, & 
National Harbor
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Pipes 
(cont.)

$8.74M
Proactive Investment to 
Safeguard Environment

102” Anacostia Sewer Main Corrosion
26



Pollutants

$6.0M
To evaluate treatment technologies to 
enhance public health and customer 
satisfaction. This includes removal of 
PFAS, tastes, odors, and color.

This work ensures safe, clean, and 
reliable water today and prepares our 
system for the next 20–25 years.
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Public
Health

$10.0M FY27-32
Striving Towards Zero 
Basement Backups
North Takoma Park
5 miles of repair, rehabilitation, or replacement 
of sewer mains, including laterals

Lanham
Launched comprehensive action plan to identify 
cause of repeated basement backups. Will fund 
solutions in FY 2027 budget.
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Other Highlights FY 2027 Capital Budget 
• Water Distribution Program $126M

• Wastewater Collection Program $140M (MDE $124.4M)

• Rehabilitation of Water Storage Facilities and Water

Resource Recovery Facilities Upgrades to drive operational

cost savings and maintain compliance $97M

• Modernize maintenance depots to improve health and

safety for Team H2O $24.04M

• Lead and Copper Reduction regulatory compliance $34M

• Modernize Water Meter Infrastructure $12.89M

• Master and Facilities Planning and

Infrastructure Investments $15.2M
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Revenue Enhancement 
Recommendation
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FY26 Adopted to FY27 Revenue Enhancement

Fiscal Year
Revenue 

Enhancement

FY27 
Management 

Base Case
Recommendation

6%*

FY27 SAG 5% - 7%

FY26 Adopted 9.5%

• As part of the annual Spending Affordability Guideline (SAG)
process:

 Montgomery County Council passed a resolution in support of a
6% rate revenue enhancement

 Prince George’s County Council supported a 5% revenue
enhancement

• *The Preliminary Proposed FY 2027 Budget is funded with:

 A 5% average revenue enhancement, which includes volumetric
and fixed fees.

 To limit the impact on customers, WSSC Water identified non-rate
to offset a portion of the enhancement rate – totaling 1% in one-
time revenue from interest income and a transfer from a
temporary rate stabilization fund
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Combined Water & Sewer Operating Funds 
Annual Comparison ($s In Thousands)

 FY 2027

Sources
 FY 2025 

Actual
 FY 2026 

Approved Preliminary
Water Consumption Charges  $       371,913  $       401,851  $       424,997 
Sewer User Charges            461,577            490,689            512,170 
Miscellaneous*               82,394               74,915               79,573 
Infrastructure Investment Fees               77,325               85,782               88,904 
Account Maintenance Fees               62,730               69,493               72,124 
SDC, Use of Fund Balance & 
Underwriters Discount                  7,772                  7,772               16,230 

Total Sources: 1,063,711$  1,130,502$  1,193,998$  

 FY 2027

Uses
 FY 2025 

Actual
 FY 2026 

Approved Preliminary
Heat, Light & Power 24,433$         29,200$         31,866$         
PAYGO 50,602 93,000 100,000
Regional Sewage Disposal 80,409 83,661 89,667
Salaries & Wages 163,591 199,283 212,477
All Other** 335,031 351,557 371,542
Debt Service 351,562 373,801 388,446

Total Uses: 1,005,628$  1,130,502$  1,193,998$  

* Plumbing and inspection fees, Rockville sewer use, interest income Internal Transfer
 to the GBDS Fund and other miscellaneous fees and uncollectible revenue
** Includes employee benefits, contractors cost, temporary services, fleet and 
computer equipment

 $-  $100,000  $200,000  $300,000  $400,000  $500,000

Water Consumption Charges

Sewer User Charges

Miscellaneous*

Infrastructure Investment Fees

Account Maintenance Fees

SDC, Use of Fund Balance & Underwriters
Discount

 FY 2025 Actual

 FY 2026 Approved

 FY 2027 Preliminary

 $-  $100,000  $200,000  $300,000  $400,000  $500,000

Heat, Light & Power

PAYGO

Regional Sewage Disposal

Salaries & Wages

All Other**

Debt Service

 FY 2025 Actual

 FY 2026 Approved

 FY 2027 Preliminary

32


Op Uses



				W/S OPERATING USES ($ Thousands)



								FY 2023						FY 2024						FY 2025								 FY 2023 Actual		 FY 2024 Approved		 FY 2025 Preliminary

				Uses				Actual		%				Approved		%				Preliminary		%				Heat, Light & Power		$22,390		$27,373		$27,278

																										PAYGO		$31,016		$44,000		$50,601

				Salaries & Wages				$127,044		15.4%				$141,179		15.3%				$157,223		15.5%				Regional Sewage Disposal		$71,025		$64,201		$76,908

																										Salaries & Wages		$127,044		$141,179		$157,223

				Heat, Light & Power				22,390		2.7%				27,373		3.0%				27,278		2.7%				All Other*		$271,026		$319,132		$340,081

																										Debt Service		$300,093		$328,467		$361,968

				Regional Sewage Disposal				71,025		8.6%				64,201		6.9%				76,908		7.6%



				Debt Service				300,093		36.5%				328,467		35.5%				361,968		35.7%



				PAYGO				31,016		3.8%				44,000		4.8%				50,601		5.0%						$0		$0		$0



				All Other*				271,026		32.9%				319,132		34.5%				340,081		33.5%





				Totals:				$822,594		100.0%				$924,352		100.0%				$1,014,059		100.0%



				(*) Includes Employee Benefits and Contract Services

























 FY 2023 Actual	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other*	Debt Service	22390	31016	71025	127044	271026	300093	 FY 2024 Approved	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other*	Debt Service	27373	44000	64201	141179	319132	328467	 FY 2025 Preliminary	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other*	Debt Service	27278	50601	76908	157223	340081	361968	









Op Sources



				W/S OPERATING SOURCES ($ Thousands)



								FY 2023						FY 2024						FY 2025

				Sources				Actual		%				Approved		%				Preliminary		%



				Water Consumption Charges				$331,386		36.6%				$355,139		38.1%				$385,326		38.0%



				Sewer Use Charges				$418,435		46.2%				$435,003		46.6%				$471,978		46.5%



				Miscellaneous*				66,744		7.4%				53,044		5.7%				61,707		6.1%



				Infrastructure Investment Fees				43,269		4.8%				44,180		4.7%				47,935		4.7%						 FY 2023 Actual		 FY 2024 Approved		 FY 2025 Preliminary

																										Water Consumption Charges		$   331,386		$   355,139		$   385,326

				Account Maintenance Fees				34,888		3.9%				36,259		3.9%				39,341		3.9%				Miscellaneous*		66,744		53,044		61,707

																										Infrastructure Investment Fees		43,269		44,180		47,935

				SDC, Premium Transfers & Underwriters Discount				10,275		1.1%				8,972		1.0%				7,772		0.8%				Account Maintenance Fees		34,888		36,259		39,341

																										SDC, Premium Transfers & Underwriters Discount		10,275		8,972		7,772

																										0		0		0		0





				Totals:				$904,997		100.0%				$932,597		100.0%				$1,014,059		100.0%



				(*) Plumbing and inspection fees, Rockville sewer use, interest income and other miscellaneous fees and uncollectible revenue																								$   (418,435)		$   (435,003)		$   (471,978)





















								485,179												$531,184





 FY 2023 Actual	Water Consumption Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Premium Transfers 	&	 Underwriters Discount	0	331386	66744	43269	34888	10275	0	 FY 2024 Approved	Water Consumption Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Premium Transfers 	&	 Underwriters Discount	0	355139	53044	44180	36259	8972	0	 FY 2025 Preliminary	Water Consumption Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Premium Transfers 	&	 Underwriters Discount	0	385326	61707	47935	39341	7772	0	









All



																																 FY 2027

				TOTAL OPERATING SOURCES ($ Thousands)																						Sources		 FY 2025 Actual		 FY 2026 Approved		Preliminary

																										Water Consumption Charges		$   371,913		$   401,851		$   424,997

																										Sewer User Charges		461,577		490,689		512,170

								FY 2023						FY 2024						FY 2025						Miscellaneous*		82,394		74,915		79,573

				Sources				Actual		%				Approved		%				Preliminary		%				Infrastructure Investment Fees		77,325		85,782		88,904

																										Account Maintenance Fees		62,730		69,493		72,124

				Water Consumption Charges				$331,386		36.6%				$355,139		38.1%				$385,326		38.0%				SDC, Use of Fund Balance & Underwriters Discount		7,772		7,772		16,230

																										Total Sources:		$   1,063,711		$   1,130,502		$   1,193,998

				Sewer User Charges				418,435						435,003						471,978



				Miscellaneous*				66,744		7.4%				53,044		5.7%				61,707		6.1%



				Infrastructure Investment Fees				43,269		4.8%				44,180		4.7%				47,935		4.7%										 FY 2027

																										Uses		 FY 2025 Actual		 FY 2026 Approved		Preliminary

				Account Maintenance Fees				34,888		3.9%				36,259		3.9%				39,341		3.9%				Heat, Light & Power		$   24,433		$   29,200		$   31,866

																										PAYGO		50,602		93,000		100,000

				SDC & Underwriters Discount				10,275		1.1%				8,972		1.0%				7,772		0.8%				Regional Sewage Disposal		80,409		83,661		89,667

																										Salaries & Wages		163,591		199,283		212,477

																										All Other**		335,031		351,557		371,542

																										Debt Service		351,562		373,801		388,446

																										Total Uses:		$   1,005,628		$   1,130,502		$   1,193,998

				Totals:				$904,997		53.8%				$932,597		53.4%				$1,014,059		53.5%

																										* Plumbing and inspection fees, Rockville sewer use, interest income Internal Transfer

				(*) Plumbing and inspection fees, Rockville sewer use, interest income and other miscellaneous fees and uncollectible revenue																						 to the GBDS Fund and other miscellaneous fees and uncollectible revenue

																										** Includes employee benefits, contractors cost, temporary services, fleet and 

																										computer equipment

																																$   - 0















								485,179												$531,184





 FY 2025 Actual	Water Consumption Charges	Sewer User Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Use of Fund Balance 	&	 Underwriters Discount	371913	461577	82394	77325	62730	7772	 FY 2026 Approved	Water Consumption Charges	Sewer User Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Use of Fund Balance 	&	 Underwriters Discount	401851	490689	74915	85782	69493	7772	 FY 2027	Preliminary	Water Consumption Charges	Sewer User Charges	Miscellaneous*	Infrastructure Investment Fees	Account Maintenance Fees	SDC, Use of Fund Balance 	&	 Underwriters Discount	424997	512170	79573	88904	72124	16230	







 FY 2027	Preliminary	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other**	Debt Service	31866.2	100000	89667	212477.040337882	371541.75966211804	388446	 FY 2026 Approved	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other**	Debt Service	29200.449000000001	93000	83661	199282.63139742601	351556.91960257397	373801	 FY 2025 Actual	Heat, Light 	&	 Power	PAYGO	Regional Sewage Disposal	Salaries 	&	 Wages	All Other**	Debt Service	24433	50602	80409	163591	335031	351562	









Commission Wide (2)

		Commission Wide - Post Allocation Fund Report

		FY'27 Preliminary Budget

		

		Divison:		All

		Org Reporting Roll-up:		All

		Organizations:		All																																																										Splits dated 11.17.2025						Splits dated 11.17.2025

		

						Water
Operating		Sewer 
Operating		FY 2027		FY 2026		Difference		Percentage		Comments		General Bond Debt Service 2027		Total Operating Funds 2027		Total Operating Funds 2026		Difference		Percentage		Comments		Water
Bond		Sewer
Bond		General
Bond		Total Capital Funds 2027		Total Capital Funds 2026		Difference		Percentage		Comments		TOTAL 2027		TOTAL 2026		Difference		Percentage		Comments						W/S FY 2027						TOTAL 2027

		Commission Wide																																																																		

		00001 - Regular Salaries & Wages				110,782,857		92,950,117		203,732,974		192,271,977		11,460,997		6.0%				1,110,786		204,843,760		193,380,485		11,463,275		5.9%		100		21,932,193		15,455,747		5,232,054		42,619,993		40,902,345		1,717,648		4.2%				247,463,753		234,282,830		13,180,923		5.6%								203,635,355		97,619				247,343,532		120,221

		00002 - Overtime Salaries & Wages				5,340,776		3,403,290		8,744,066		7,010,654		1,733,412		24.7%				9,263		8,753,329		7,015,632		1,737,697		24.8%				753,401		622,911		132,543		1,508,855		1,291,803		217,052		16.8%				10,262,184		8,307,435		1,954,749		23.5%								8,744,066		-				10,262,184		-

		Salaries & Wages				116,123,634		96,353,407		212,477,040		199,282,631		13,194,409		6.6%				1,120,049		213,597,089		200,396,117		13,200,972		6.6%				22,685,594		16,078,658		5,364,597		44,128,848		42,194,148		1,934,700		4.6%				257,725,937		242,590,265		15,135,672		6.2%								212,379,422		97,619				257,605,716		120,221

																																																								

		00003 - Materials				5,062,742		3,182,300		8,245,042		7,278,814		966,228		13.3%				689		8,245,731		7,279,619		966,112		13.3%				1,983,716		66,181		741,702		2,791,599		3,017,311		(225,712)		-7.5%				11,037,330		10,296,930		740,400		7.2%								8,245,042		-				11,037,330		-

		00004 - Materials, Non-warehouse				3,404,033		4,966,692		8,370,725		7,435,211		935,513		12.6%				3,818		8,374,543		7,439,038		935,505		12.6%				397,716		158,654		58,811		615,182		571,420		43,762		7.7%				8,989,725		8,010,458		979,267		12.2%								8,370,725		-				8,989,725		-

		00005 - Heat, Light & Power				16,673,800		12,528,400		29,202,200		27,297,900		1,904,300		7.0%				13,900		29,216,100		27,313,200		1,902,900		7.0%				159,200		131,300		69,600		360,100		302,400		57,700		19.1%				29,576,200		27,615,600		1,960,600		7.1%								29,202,200		-				29,576,200		-

		00006 - Natural Gas for Resale				1,332,000		1,332,000		2,664,000		1,901,549		762,451		40.1%				-		2,664,000		1,901,549		762,451		40.1%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				2,664,000		1,901,549		762,451		40.1%								2,664,000		-				2,664,000		-

		00007 - Rental				414,168		1,065,562		1,479,730		1,469,699		10,031		0.7%				3,073		1,482,802		1,472,879		9,924		0.7%				221,934		54,946		16,018		292,897		234,971		57,926		24.7%				1,775,700		1,707,850		67,850		4.0%								1,479,730		-				1,775,700		-

		00008 - Services By Others				56,130,912		59,303,900		115,434,812		110,217,440		5,217,372		4.7%				286,270		115,721,082		110,541,184		5,179,898		4.7%				3,780,879		2,583,597		1,231,831		7,596,307		7,993,940		(397,633)		-5.0%				123,317,389		118,535,124		4,782,265		4.0%								115,434,812		-				123,317,389		-

		00010 - Contract Work				6,977,100		7,011,100		13,988,200		12,664,400		1,323,800		10.5%				-		13,988,200		12,664,400		1,323,800		10.5%				209,008,400		214,721,500		15,629,500		439,359,400		383,031,000		56,328,400		14.7%				453,347,600		395,695,400		57,652,200		14.6%								13,988,200		-				453,347,600		-

		00011 - Contributions to Construction				-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		103,346,000		-		103,346,000		77,576,000		25,770,000		33.2%				103,346,000		77,576,000		25,770,000		33.2%								-		-				103,346,000		-

		00013 - Land				-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		0.0%				1,695,000		298,000		-		1,993,000		1,298,000		695,000		53.5%				1,993,000		1,298,000		695,000		53.5%								-		-				1,993,000		-

		00014 - Office Supplies & Svcs				264,419		220,552		484,971		503,224		(18,253)		-3.6%				2,014		486,986		505,602		(18,616)		-3.7%				44,437		35,795		17,577		97,809		102,043		(4,234)		-4.1%				584,795		607,645		(22,850)		-3.8%								484,971		-				584,795		-

		00015 - Outside Engineering				9,987,562		6,254,060		16,241,622		15,368,356		873,266		5.7%				-		16,241,622		15,372,746		868,876		5.7%				46,184,222		35,629,520		4,523,436		86,337,178		117,541,209		(31,204,031)		-26.5%				102,578,800		132,913,955		(30,335,155)		-22.8%								16,241,622		-				102,578,800		-

		00016 - Recording & Court Fees				5,550		4,600		10,150		6,311		3,839		60.8%				87		10,237		6,367		3,870		60.8%				1,000		825		437		2,262		1,633		629		38.5%				12,500		8,000		4,500		56.2%								10,150		-				12,500		-

		00017 - Appraisal Fees & Misc				11,527		6,446		17,972		18,055		(83)		-0.5%				7		17,979		18,063		(84)		-0.5%				6,185		2,486		1,850		10,521		10,438		84		0.8%				28,500		28,500		-		0.0%								17,972		-				28,500		-

		00018 - Mileage, Parking & Tolls				65,983		45,858		111,842		109,259		2,582		2.4%				272		112,114		109,472		2,642		2.4%				43,322		12,162		3,062		58,546		59,538		(992)		-1.7%				170,660		169,010		1,650		1.0%								111,842		-				170,660		-

		00020 - Contract Restoration				22,140,000		77,000		22,217,000		20,973,000		1,244,000		5.9%				-		22,217,000		20,973,000		1,244,000		5.9%				13,950,000		10,560,000		2,022,000		26,532,000		30,380,000		(3,848,000)		-12.7%				48,749,000		51,353,000		(2,604,000)		-5.1%								22,217,000		-				48,749,000		-

		00021 - Chemicals				11,950,000		12,895,890		24,845,890		25,283,434		(437,544)		-1.7%				-		24,845,890		25,283,434		(437,544)		-1.7%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				24,845,890		25,283,434		(437,544)		-1.7%								24,845,890		-				24,845,890		-

		00022 - Laboratory Supplies				635,640		587,860		1,223,500		1,207,887		15,613		1.3%				-		1,223,500		1,207,903		15,597		1.3%				-		-		-		-		360		(360)		-100.0%				1,223,500		1,208,263		15,237		1.3%								1,223,500		-				1,223,500		-

		00023 - Regional Sewage Disposal				-		89,667,000		89,667,000		83,661,000		6,006,000		7.2%				-		89,667,000		83,661,000		6,006,000		7.2%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				89,667,000		83,661,000		6,006,000		7.2%								89,667,000		-				89,667,000		-

		00029 - Mach & Equip Repair Parts				7,800		4,000		11,800		11,800		-		0.0%				-		11,800		11,800		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				11,800		11,800		-		0.0%								11,800		-				11,800		-

		00030 - Mobile Equip Repair Parts				1,268,972		760,038		2,029,010		1,735,380		293,630		16.9%				2,242		2,031,252		1,735,380		295,872		17.0%				121,068		67,260		22,420		210,748		206,620		4,128		2.0%				2,242,000		1,942,000		300,000		15.4%								2,029,010		-				2,242,000		-

		00033 - Gasoline & Diesel Oil				1,359,400		871,300		2,230,700		2,196,200		34,500		1.6%				2,300		2,233,000		2,196,200		36,800		1.7%				124,200		69,000		23,900		217,100		253,900		(36,800)		-14.5%				2,450,100		2,450,100		-		0.0%								2,230,700		-				2,450,100		-

		00038 - Oils, Lub & Petrol Prod				158,287		98,282		256,569		268,500		(11,931)		-4.4%				150		256,719		268,500		(11,781)		-4.4%				8,089		4,494		1,498		14,081		16,500		(2,419)		-14.7%				270,800		285,000		(14,200)		-5.0%								256,569		-				270,800		-

		00039 - Advertising				195,953		166,441		362,394		437,031		(74,637)		-17.1%				3,089		365,483		441,286		(75,804)		-17.2%				39,167		34,759		15,870		89,796		105,679		(15,882)		-15.0%				455,279		546,965		(91,686)		-16.8%								362,394		-				455,279		-

		00040 - Other Professional Services				13,171,495		11,260,106		24,431,602		26,225,059		(1,793,457)		-6.8%				145,560		24,577,161		26,372,203		(1,795,042)		-6.8%				2,064,676		1,842,172		892,809		4,799,657		4,499,536		300,121		6.7%				29,376,818		30,871,739		(1,494,920)		-4.8%								24,537,686		(106,085)				29,507,466		(130,648)

		00041 - Subscriptions & Dues				558,336		459,114		1,017,449		822,276		195,173		23.7%				6,816		1,024,265		829,228		195,037		23.5%				87,587		72,298		37,855		197,740		183,496		14,244		7.8%				1,222,005		1,012,724		209,281		20.7%								1,017,449		-				1,222,005		-

		00042 - Tele & Com Expense				1,043,721		912,376		1,956,097		1,879,412		76,685		4.1%				11,727		1,967,824		1,890,585		77,240		4.1%				166,526		140,726		70,363		377,616		344,115		33,500		9.7%				2,345,440		2,234,700		110,740		5.0%								1,956,097		-				2,345,440		-

		00043 - Employee Awards				173,295		141,775		315,069		315,774		(705)		-0.2%				1,436		316,505		317,285		(780)		-0.2%				30,949		22,358		11,788		65,095		65,735		(640)		-1.0%				381,600		383,020		(1,420)		-0.4%								315,069		-				381,600		-

		00045 - Postage				164,546		136,381		300,927		300,927		-		0.0%				2,594		303,521		303,892		(371)		-0.1%				29,648		24,460		12,971		67,079		66,708		371		0.6%				370,600		370,600		-		0.0%								300,927		-				370,600		-

		00046 - Publications, WSSC				4,440		3,680		8,120		16,240		(8,120)		-50.0%				70		8,190		16,400		(8,210)		-50.1%				800		660		350		1,810		3,600		(1,790)		-49.7%				10,000		20,000		(10,000)		-50.0%								8,120		-				10,000		-

		00047 - Education Assistance				66,600		55,200		121,800		162,400		(40,600)		-25.0%				1,050		122,850		164,000		(41,150)		-25.1%				12,000		9,900		5,250		27,150		36,000		(8,850)		-24.6%				150,000		200,000		(50,000)		-25.0%								121,800		-				150,000		-

		00048 - Group Life, AD&D, A&S Ins				2,126,469		1,768,874		3,895,343		2,021,566		1,873,777		92.7%				29,285		3,924,629		2,035,144		1,889,485		92.8%				399,139		310,531		163,677		873,347		461,663		411,684		89.2%				4,797,976		2,496,807		2,301,169		92.2%								3,894,657		687				4,797,130		846

		00049 - Supper Money				127,212		45,399		172,611		97,489		75,122		77.1%				30		172,642		97,503		75,139		77.1%				5,538		397		223		6,158		3,197		2,961		92.6%				178,800		100,700		78,100		77.6%								172,611		-				178,800		-

		00050 - Claims & Damages				3,293,899		3,085,074		6,378,973		6,425,073		(46,100)		-0.7%				14,882		6,393,855		6,442,535		(48,680)		-0.8%				170,082		140,318		74,411		384,811		392,904		(8,093)		-2.1%				6,778,666		6,835,439		(56,773)		-0.8%								6,378,973		-				6,778,666		-

		00051 - Insurance Premiums				1,725,551		1,419,569		3,145,120		3,165,954		(20,835)		-0.7%				23,243		3,168,362		3,191,137		(22,775)		-0.7%				304,058		265,314		135,566		704,938		705,363		(425)		-0.1%				3,873,300		3,896,500		(23,200)		-0.6%								3,145,120		-				3,873,300		-

		00053 - Family Medical Leave Insurance Program				133,200		110,400		243,600		243,600		-		0.0%				2,100		245,700		246,000		(300)		-0.1%				24,000		19,800		10,500		54,300		54,000		300		0.6%				300,000		300,000		-		0.0%								243,600		-				300,000		-

		00054 - Safety Supplies & Equip				375,620		212,332		587,952		466,907		121,045		25.9%				2,144		590,096		468,887		121,210		25.9%				34,551		19,659		10,693		64,904		56,013		8,890		15.9%				655,000		524,900		130,100		24.8%								587,952		-				655,000		-

		00055 - Payments To Social Security				8,422,866		7,041,378		15,464,244		14,302,342		1,161,903		8.1%				85,885		15,550,129		14,386,559		1,163,571		8.1%				1,685,058		1,176,232		615,315		3,476,605		3,273,770		202,835		6.2%				19,026,735		17,660,329		1,366,406		7.7%								15,456,465		7,779				19,017,154		9,581

		00056 - Other Postemployment Benefits				2,425,422		1,980,490		4,405,912		4,411,338		(5,426)		-0.1%				27,130		4,433,042		4,438,468		(5,426)		-0.1%				417,802		385,246		189,910		992,958		987,532		5,426		0.5%				5,426,000		5,426,000		0		0.0%								4,405,912		-				5,426,000		-

		00057 - Health Care Programs				18,552,202		15,254,138		33,806,340		30,878,542		2,927,798		9.5%				215,996		34,022,336		31,075,948		2,946,389		9.5%				3,436,136		2,430,748		1,241,280		7,108,164		6,430,191		677,972		10.5%				41,130,500		37,506,139		3,624,361		9.7%								33,806,340		-				41,130,500		-

		00058 - Payments, WSSC Retirement				17,795,070		14,530,650		32,325,720		27,105,293		5,220,427		19.3%				199,050		32,524,770		27,271,992		5,252,778		19.3%				3,065,370		2,826,510		1,393,350		7,285,230		6,067,852		1,217,378		20.1%				39,810,000		33,339,844		6,470,156		19.4%								32,325,720		-				39,810,000		-

		00061 - Md Unemployment Insurance				57,498		47,656		105,154		105,154		0		0.0%				907		106,061		106,190		(129)		-0.1%				10,360		8,547		4,533		23,440		23,310		130		0.6%				129,500		129,500		0		0.0%								105,154		-				129,500		-

		00063 - Bond Sales Expenses				931,000		1,201,000		2,132,000		2,132,000		-		0.0%				371,000		2,503,000		2,503,000		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				2,503,000		2,503,000		-		0.0%								2,132,000		-				2,503,000		-

		00064 - Bond Coupon & Redemption				60,800		60,800		121,600		121,600		-		0.0%				9,000		130,600		130,600		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				130,600		130,600		-		0.0%								121,600		-				130,600		-

		00065 - Bond Redemption & Interest				179,624,000		208,822,000		388,446,000		373,801,000		14,645,000		3.9%				-		388,446,000		373,801,000		14,645,000		3.9%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				388,446,000		373,801,000		14,645,000		3.9%								388,446,000		-				388,446,000		-

		00067 - Recruiting Expenses				102,253		84,750		187,004		187,004		-		0.0%				1,612		188,616		188,846		(230)		-0.1%				18,424		15,200		8,060		41,684		41,454		230		0.6%				230,300		230,300		0		0.0%								187,004		-				230,300		-

		00068 - Refunds & Adjustments				33,589,225		67,031,775		100,621,000		93,621,000		7,000,000		7.5%				-		100,621,000		93,621,000		7,000,000		7.5%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				100,621,000		93,621,000		7,000,000		7.5%								100,621,000		-				100,621,000		-

		00071 - Machinery & Equipment - Depreciable				104,480		134,200		238,680		230,680		8,000		3.5%				-		238,680		230,680		8,000		3.5%				-		-		1,320		1,320		1,320		-		0.0%				240,000		232,000		8,000		3.4%								238,680		-				240,000		-

		00072 - Truck & Automobiles - Depreciable				5,115,500		5,714,700		10,830,200		11,958,850		(1,128,650)		-9.4%				-		10,830,200		11,958,850		(1,128,650)		-9.4%				-		-		-		-		271,150		(271,150)		-100.0%				10,830,200		12,230,000		(1,399,800)		-11.4%								10,830,200		-				10,830,200		-

		00073 - Office Furniture & Equip - Depreciable				101,500		94,500		196,000		450,000		(254,000)		-56.4%				-		196,000		450,000		(254,000)		-56.4%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				196,000		450,000		(254,000)		-56.4%								196,000		-				196,000		-

		00074 - Radios & Radio Equip - Depreciable				2,664		2,208		4,872		10,000		(5,128)		-51.3%				42		4,914		10,000		(5,086)		-50.9%				480		396		210		1,086		-		1,086		100.0%				6,000		10,000		(4,000)		-40.0%								4,872		-				6,000		-

		00075 - Water Meters				-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		-		110,000		110,000		6,920,000		(6,810,000)		-98.4%				110,000		6,920,000		(6,810,000)		-98.4%								-		-				110,000		-

		00076 - Fleet Machinery & Equipment - Depreciable				1,502,000		1,443,000		2,945,000		958,500		1,986,500		207.3%				-		2,945,000		958,500		1,986,500		207.3%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				2,945,000		958,500		1,986,500		207.3%								2,945,000		-				2,945,000		-

		00077 - Tools, Lab & Misc Equip - Depreciable				960,400		793,500		1,753,900		1,703,300		50,600		3.0%				-		1,753,900		1,703,300		50,600		3.0%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				1,753,900		1,703,300		50,600		3.0%								1,753,900		-				1,753,900		-

		00081 - Travel for Conf, Sem, etc				837,047		732,915		1,569,963		1,443,341		126,622		8.8%				5,932		1,575,895		1,450,050		125,845		8.7%				133,006		90,568		50,301		273,875		249,487		24,388		9.8%				1,849,770		1,699,537		150,233		8.8%								1,569,963		-				1,849,770		-

		00082 - Edu Courses & Expenses				510,082		446,185		956,267		891,914		64,353		7.2%				5,270		961,536		897,801		63,736		7.1%				62,936		52,129		27,298		142,363		140,474		1,889		1.3%				1,103,900		1,038,275		65,625		6.3%								956,267		-				1,103,900		-

		00083 - Travel For Capital Proj				-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		0.0%				5,000		5,000		-		10,000		10,000		-		0.0%				10,000		10,000		-		0.0%								-		-				10,000		-

		00085 - Furn/Equip, Non-Depr				433,381		185,161		618,542		942,770		(324,228)		-34.4%				1,853		620,395		947,307		(326,912)		-34.5%				24,270		17,470		9,264		51,005		105,493		(54,488)		-51.7%				671,400		1,052,800		(381,400)		-36.2%								618,542		-				671,400		-

		00086 - Tools/Lab/Radio,Non-Depr				603,015		349,040		952,056		926,593		25,462		2.7%				1,078		953,134		928,153		24,980		2.7%				24,167		16,664		8,035		48,866		58,647		(9,780)		-16.7%				1,002,000		986,800		15,200		1.5%								952,056		-				1,002,000		-

		00087 - Computer Equip, Non-Depr				1,055,653		915,061		1,970,714		2,650,321		(679,607)		-25.6%				11,438		1,982,152		2,665,373		(683,221)		-25.6%				162,301		136,771		68,373		367,445		465,527		(98,082)		-21.1%				2,349,597		3,130,900		(781,303)		-25.0%								1,970,714		-				2,349,597		-

		00088 - Loan, Loan Program				102,000		98,000		200,000		200,000		-		0.0%				-		200,000		200,000		-		0.0%				-		-		-		-		-		-		0.0%				200,000		200,000		-		0.0%								200,000		-				200,000		-

		Total All Other				433,898,291		547,622,668		981,520,960		931,218,669		50,302,291		5.4%				1,495,041		983,016,001		932,701,036		50,314,965		5.4%				290,143,403		377,806,554		29,533,217		697,483,174		654,621,499		42,861,675		6.5%				1,680,499,175		1,587,322,535		93,176,640		5.9%								981,618,578		(97,619)				1,680,619,396		(120,221)

																																																								

		Total 				550,021,925		643,976,075		1,193,998,000		1,130,501,300		63,496,700		5.32%				2,615,090		1,196,613,090		1,133,097,153		63,515,936		5.6%				312,828,996		393,885,212		34,897,814		741,612,022		696,815,647		44,796,375		6.4%				1,938,225,112		1,829,912,800		108,312,312		5.9%								1,193,998,000		0				1,938,225,112		(0)

																																																																				

		Total Water & Sewer Operating				1,193,998,000																																																														

																																																																				

		Total Budgeted Funds %				28.4%		33.2%		61.6%										0.1%		61.7%										16.1%		20.3%		1.8%		38.3%										100.0%				1198333										61.6%						100.0%

		Fund 06 Allocation				45.1%		37.2%		82.3%										0.3%		82.6%										8.3%		6.1%		3.1%		17.4%										100.0%				937167										62.8%						100.0%

																																																				16230																

																																																																				

		Nov 21, 2025 04:15 PM																																																																		
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WATER OPERATING

(I Thousands)

FY23 FY23
FY22 APPROVED  ACTUAL THRU
ACTUAL BUDGET 6130723

REVENUES
Water Consumption Charges $316,386 $331,504 $331,002
Account Maintenance Fee 15,935 17,185 18,078
Infrastructure Investment Fee 19,507 20,039 22285
Plumbing & Inspection Fees 11125 9,900 12,036
Interest Income 478 668 5.450
Miscellaneous 12,882 9,535 12,6877

TOTAL REVENUES 376,313 389.731 401,538

EXPENSES
‘Salaries & Wages 67,839 72,59
Heat, Light & Power 11,939 11,021
Al Other 127,554 146,193
PAYGO 8.867 10.452
Debt Service 123,052 130,546

GROSS EXPENSES 339.251 379,808

Less: Reconstruction Debt Service Offset (3.060) (2.040) o
Less: SDC Debt Service Offset (2731) (2731) (2731)
Less: Premium & Underwriter's Discount Transfc (910) (1575) (1.575)

NET EXPENSES 332,550 373.462 362,930

NET REVENUE (LOSS) $43763 $36,608

/ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - JULY 1 36,492
Use of Fund Balance 0 0
Fund Balance Transfer 0 0

/ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - JUNE
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Commission Wide - Post Allocation Fi
FY'25 Preliminary Budget

Divison:
- o
Organization:
E

Water Sewer

Operating _ Operating _ FY2025  FY2024 _ Difference _Percentage Comments Deb
Commission Wide
non-discresionary as a % of ot budget 763%

Salaries & Wages 85759784 71463263 157203007 144279983 12943024
HLp 14246000 12331600 27277600 2757280 (35200)
Regional Sewage - 76908000 76908000 64201000 12,707,000
Contract Work 62800 8962800 15190400 14200865 950535
Consulting Engineering 8834175 857640 17361814 16554548 07,166
Deb senvice 164205000 107743000 361968000 328467002 33,500,998
All Other 189649425 168479620 358129055 329135667 28993388

Total 469,642,944 544,415,932 1014056876 924351964 89,706,912
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SEWER OPERATING

(1 Thousands)

5 Fra3 Fra3

6 Fr22 APPROVED  ACTUAL THRU

7 ACTUAL BUDGET 63023

8 |REVENUES

9 |Sewer Use Charges $392.648 $408,946 5418435
Account Maintenance Fee 14,662 16.702 16810
Infrastructure Investment Fee 18219 20351 20984
Rockvile Sewer Use 3,269 3,100 3879
Interest Income 642 2132 9474
Plumbing & Inspection Fees 8,366 6,880 8477
Miscellaneous 14,390 10.100 15,1257

TOTAL REVENUES 452,216 468,211 433,184

EXPENSES
‘Salaries & Wages 57,949 61169 57.718
Heat, Light & Power 9,075 779 10,007
Regional Sewage Disposal 60,751 60343 71,025
All Other 120,132 143,967 126453"

25 [PAYGO 18.718 20,564 20,564

26 | Debt Senice 157.205 182,298

30 GROSS EXPENSES 423830 476,137 455,358

)

32 |Less: Reconstruction Debt Senice Offset (2.940) (1.960) 0

33 |Less: SDC Debt Senice Offset (3.041) (3.041) (3.041)

34 | Less: Premium & Undenwriter's Discount Transfer, (1.090) (2.925) (2.928)

36| NET EXPENSES 416,759 468,211 449,389
NET REVENUE (LOSS)

ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - JULY 1
Use of Fund Balance
Fund Balance Transfer

ACCUMULATED NET REVENUE - JUNE
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EXPENSE TRENDS BY FUND

Operating Budget
Water & Sewer Operatir

Fv2023 | Fy2024 | Fy2025 | Fy2026 | Fy2027
(§ in thousands) Actual Actual Actual | Approved | Proposed

Expenses
Salaries & Wages $ 1270445 140325 § 163591 $ 199283 § 212477
Heat, Light & Power 2,3% 2079 24433 29,200 31,866
Regional Sewage Disposal 71,025 79822 80,409 83,661 89,667
All Other 271,026 277.656 __ 335031 351557 371,592

Subtotal § 491,485 $ 519,882 § 603,464 S 663,701 $ 705552

Debt Service

Principal Payments 162,080 193516 203294 217,921 22,144
Interest Payments 138013 144811 148268 155880 _ 166,302

Subtetal $ 300,093 § 338,327 § 351,562 § 373,801 $ 388,446
Other Transfers
PAYGO 31,016 44,000 50,602 93,000 100,000

Total Expenses § 822,594 § 902,209 $ 1,005,628 $ 1,130,502 § 1,193,998
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REVENUE TRENDS

Water & Sewer Operating Funds - Combined

FY 2023
Actual

(§ in thousands)
Operating Revenues

Water Consumption Charges $ 331,002
Sewer Use Charges 418,435
Account Maintenance Fees 34,888
Infrastructure Investment Fees 43,269
Plumbing & Inspection Fees 20513
Rockville Sewer Use 3,879
Grants Revenue 2,743
Miscellaneous 25,069
Interest Income 14924

Uncollectible -
Renewable/Natural Gas Sales -

Fv2024 | Fy2025 | Fy2026 | Fy2027
Actual Actual | Approved | Proposed
S 3561948 371913 § 401851 § 424997
445,529 490,689
37.846 69,493
46,610 85,782 88,904
20975 2610 23289
4507 4500 4,650
3,79 3171 2500
28827 27,800 29,730
27,9% 14,000 18,907
- - (961) (5.491)
- 2392 7,107 5,988

Total Operating Revenues $ 894,722

Other Credits and Transfers
Use of Fund Balance -
REDO -
SDC Debt Service Offset 5772
Premium Transfer 2,503
Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000

Cost Sharing Reimbursement -

$ 972,274 $1,055,939 $ 1,122,042 $ 1,177,768

R B - 5,500
(20,000 - - B

5772 5772 5772 5748

2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

- - 688 2,982

Total Funds Available § 904,997

$ 960,046 $1,063,711 $ 1,130,502 $ 1,193,998









Capital All Funds 
Annual Comparison ($s In Thousands)

 FY 2027

Sources
 FY 2025 

Actual
 FY 2026 
Approved Preliminary

Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand $466,852 $525,771 $480,821
PAYGO 27,150 93,000 100,000
Federal and State Grants 11,076 43,326 133,074
System Development Charge 29,787 25,097 17,954
Other Contributions* 10,170 9,621 9,763

Total Sources: $545,035 $696,815 $741,612

 FY 2027

Uses
 FY 2025 

Actual
 FY 2026 
Approved Preliminary

Salaries & Wages $38,624 $42,194 $44,129
Contract Work 284,164 383,031 439,360
Consulting Engineers 40,495 117,541 86,337
All Other 98,261 154,049 171,786

Total Uses: $461,544 $696,815 $741,612

*Capital budget above excludes developers' projects which total $8.3 million in FY 2027. 

$0 $100,000 $200,000 $300,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000

Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on
Hand

PAYGO

Federal and State Grants

System Development Charge

Other Contributions*

 FY 2025 Actual

 FY 2026 Approved

 FY 2027 Preliminary

$0 $100,000 $200,000 $300,000 $400,000 $500,000 $600,000 $700,000

Salaries & Wages

Contract Work

Consulting Engineers

All Other

 FY 2025 Actual

 FY 2026 Approved

 FY 2027 Preliminary
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				CAPITAL FUNDS INCOME AND EXPENDITURES 

				Annual Comparison ($ in Thousands) 																										Sources



														FY 2023								FY 2024 				FY2025

				Funding  Sources										Approved 				Actual 				Approved 				Proposed 

				Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand										$   499,417				$   414,795				$   555,354				$   646,939

				PAYGO										31,016				31,016				44,000				50,601

				Federal and State Grants 										25,244				5,697				25,142				30,720

				System Development Charge 										29,606				9,635				36,945				49,926

				Other Contributions 										19,499				10,158				21,628				23,145

				Total Capital Funds 										$604,782				$471,301				$683,069				$801,331





				Expenses 

				Salaries & Wages 										27,547				27,997				28,193				31,973

				Heat, Ligth & Power 										230				202				247				302

				Contract Work										351,478				268,792				384,209				512,237

				Consulting Engineers										72,122				43,531				84,116				83,711				Uses

				All Other 										153,405				95,870				186,304				173,108

				Total Capital Expenses 										$604,782				$436,392				$683,069				$801,331











FY 2024 Approved	

Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand	PAYGO	Federal and State Grants 	System Development Charge 	Other Contributions 	555354	44000	25142	36945	21628	



Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand	PAYGO	Federal and State Grants 	System Development Charge 	Other Contributions 	646939	50601	30720	49926	23145	



Salaries 	&	 Wages 	Heat, Ligth 	&	 Power 	Contract Work	Consulting Engineers	All Other 	28193	247	384209	84116	186304	



Salaries 	&	 Wages 	Heat, Ligth 	&	 Power 	Contract Work	Consulting Engineers	All Other 	31973	302	512237	83711	173108	



Sheet1

						                    CAPITAL FUNDS -SOURCES 



						                    CAPITAL FUNDS -USES
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						CAPITAL FUNDS INCOME AND EXPENDITURES 

						Annual Comparison ($ in Thousands) 







												 FY 2027

						Sources		 FY 2025 Actual		 FY 2026 Approved		Preliminary

						Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand		$466,852		$525,771		$480,821

						PAYGO		27,150		93,000		100,000

						Federal and State Grants 		11,076		43,326		133,074

						System Development Charge 		29,787		25,097		17,954

						Other Contributions*		10,170		9,621		9,763

						Total Sources:		$545,035		$696,815		$741,612







												 FY 2027

						Uses		 FY 2025 Actual		 FY 2026 Approved		Preliminary

						Salaries & Wages 		$38,624		$42,194		$44,129

						Contract Work		284,164		383,031		439,360

						Consulting Engineers		40,495		117,541		86,337

						All Other 		98,261		154,049		171,786

						Total Uses:		$461,544		$696,815		$741,612



						*Capital budget above excludes developers' projects which total $8.3 million in FY 2027. ​







						Notes 		 

						Source: FY27 Preliminary  Proposed Operating and Capital Budget book (Table below on 1-26)



 FY 2025 Actual	Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand	PAYGO	Federal and State Grants 	System Development Charge 	Other Contributions*	466852	27150	11076	29787	10170	 FY 2026 Approved	Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand	PAYGO	Federal and State Grants 	System Development Charge 	Other Contributions*	525771	93000	43326	25097	9621	 FY 2027	Preliminary	Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand	PAYGO	Federal and State Grants 	System Development Charge 	Other Contributions*	480821	100000	133074	17954	9763	







 FY 2025 Actual	Salaries 	&	 Wages 	Contract Work	Consulting Engineers	All Other 	38624	284164	40495	98261	 FY 2026 Approved	Salaries 	&	 Wages 	Contract Work	Consulting Engineers	All Other 	42194	383031	117541	154049	 FY 2027	Preliminary	Salaries 	&	 Wages 	Contract Work	Consulting Engineers	All Other 	44129	439360	86337	171786	
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REVENUE AND EXPENSE TRENDS (Continued)

Capital Funds

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
(§ in thousands) Actual Actual Actual | Approved | Proposed

Funds Provided

Bonds and Notes Issues/Cash on Hand S 512042 § 470867 § 466852 $ 525771 s 480821
PAYGO 31016 12,956 27,150 93,000 100,000
Federal & State Grants 5,697 4959 1076 4332 133,074
System Development Charge 9,635 12,484 29,787 25,097 17,954
Other Contributions 10,158 9271 10,170 9,621 9.763

Total Capital Funds $ 568,548 § 510,537 $ 545035 § 696,815 § 741,612

Expenses
Salaries & Wages S 27997 % 3138ls 38624 § 4194 S 44129
Heat, Light & Power - - 751 303
Contract Work 28792 245931 284164 383,031
Consulting Engineers 43,531 33,838 40495 17,541
All Other 96,072 2, 97,510 153,746

Total Capital Expenses § 436,392 § 410,161 § 461,544 $ 696815 §








Bill at a Glance

Bill Impact FY26 FY27 (5%)

Average Gallons Per 
Day* 145 145

Average Quarterly Bill $295.05 $309.80

Monthly Bill Impact -- +$4.92

Quarterly Bill Impact -- +$14.75

Annual Bill Impact -- +$59.00

*Based on ¾ inch meter. Average assumes 3-person household

• The 5.0% average rate increase will add
approximately $4.92 per month or
$14.75 per quarter to the bill of a
customer using 145 gallons per day

• The average residential bill is
approximately 1.0% of the median
household income

• The proposed rate increase will
maintain the system’s strong financial
condition, while supporting a program
of investment and growth
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FY00-26 Bill Increase Comparison
(145 Gallons per Day; 5/8” Meter)

WSSC Water's cumulative 
bill increase since FY00
is well below those of its 
regional peers.
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Helping Our Neighbors
Water Bill Assistance

Sign up for an affordable,
flexible and interest-free

payment plan. Customers
with a past-due balance of 

$50 or more are eligible.

CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM (CAP)

CAP assists approved 
residential customers 
by waiving fixed fees, 
providing free annual 
plumbing inspections 

for water leaks and 
much more.

Eligible customers can 
access the Water 

Fund multiple times, 
up to $500 per year.

Provides a loan up to 
$10,000 to finance the 
repair, replacement or 
diagnostics of sewer or 

water on-property service 
line. The WSSC Federal 

Credit Union administers 
PipeER.

Emergency
Customer Relief Fund 

In partnership with United Way of the 
National Capital Area, WSSC Water is 
providing one-time assistance up to 

$750 for eligible customers struggling 
to pay past-due water/sewer bills. 

Eligible customers are encouraged to 
act now as the $2.4 million fund is on a 

first-come, first serve basis.

wsscwater.com/assistance
36



Public Comment
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